

Misc. Appeal No. 19 of 2022

Present : Jayashree Banerjee, Chief Judge

Order No. 19 dated 21.02.2025 :

Today is the date fixed for hearing of the appeal on the point of admission u/s 5 of the Limitation Act.

Hazira is filed on behalf of the appellant.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant submitted that the order was passed in P.P. case no. 1883 of 2021 dated 02.03.2022 and the appellant received the order on 16.03.2022. It is stated in the petition that the petitioner came to this Court on 21.03.2022 and met his Ld. Advocate and handed over the order and thereafter files the instant appeal on 24.03.2022. It is also stated that there was no laches on the part of the appellant/petitioner and prayed for condoning the delay of five days.

Heard. Perused the petition. Considered.

Thus, the application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act is allowed and the delay of 5 days is condoned by this Court.

Accordingly, appeal is admitted.

From the case record, it appears that notice has already been served upon the respondents.

Call for LCR.

Fix 20.03.2025 for awaiting LCR.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Chief Judge

Chief Judge
City Civil Court, Calcutta.